

No. 2022-1392

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

SOLAR ENERGY INDUSTRIES ASSOCIATION, NEXTERA ENERGY, INC.,
INVENERGY RENEWABLES LLC, EDF RENEWABLES, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES, UNITED STATES CUSTOMS AND BORDER
PROTECTION, CHRISTOPHER MAGNUS, Commissioner of U.S. Customs and
Border Protection,

Defendants-Appellants

Appeal from the United States Court of International Trade
Case No. 1:20-cv-03941, Judge Gary S. Katzmann

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General

PATRICIA M. McCARTHY
Director

TARA K. HOGAN
Assistant Director

OF COUNSEL:
MICHAEL T. GAGAIN
Assistant General Counsel
Office of the United States Trade
Representative
Washington, D.C. 20508

JOSHUA E. KURLAND
Senior Trial Counsel
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Division
Commercial Litigation Branch
P.O. Box 480, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044
Tel: (202) 616-0477
Fax: (202) 353-0461
Email: Joshua.E.Kurland@usdoj.gov

October 17, 2022

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. Appellees’ Core Claims Attempting To Overcome The Statute’s Silence
On The Restriction They Advocate Lack Merit 2

II. Appellees’ Responses Regarding The Statute’s Structure, Purpose, And
History Lack Merit 7

 A. Appellees’ Cited Statutory Provisions Do Not Limit The
 Meaning Of “Modification” In Section 2254(b)(1)(B) 8

 B. Appellees’ Interpretation Of “Modification” In Section
 2254(b)(1) Renders The Term Superfluous 15

 C. The President’s Past Trade-Restrictive Modification Of A
 Safeguard Measure Contradicts Appellees’ Interpretation 17

 D. Appellees Cannot Reconcile Their Interpretation With The
 Statute’s Evident Purpose 18

 E. Appellees’ Legislative History Arguments Lack Merit 21

III. The President’s Actions Did Not “Increase” The Safeguard Measure 24

IV. Appellees’ Alternative Arguments For Affirmance Alleging That The
Domestic Industry Petition And The President’s Determination Were
Procedurally Defective Lack Merit 27

 A. The President Acted Lawfully Following His Receipt Of The
 Domestic Industry Petition 27

 B. The President Made The Requisite Factual Finding Concerning
 The Domestic Industry’s Positive Adjustment 33

V. *Proclamation 10101* Satisfied Any Applicable Cost/Benefit Requirement.....39

 A. Section 2254(b)(1) Does Not Require A New Cost/Benefit Analysis40

 B. Alternatively, The Trial Court Correctly Held That *Proclamation 10101* Evidenced The President’s Cost/Benefit Determination44

CONCLUSION47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Barrett v. United States</i> , 423 U.S. 212 (1976).....	36-37
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997).....	8-9, 14, 25, 43
<i>Corus Group PLC v. International Trade Commission</i> , 352 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	31
<i>Corus Staal BV v. Dep’t of Comm.</i> , 395 F.3d 1343 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994).....	30, 32
<i>Intercargo Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 83 F.3d 391 (Fed. Cir. 1996)	33
<i>Jama v. Immigr. & Customs Enf’t</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005).....	14, 25, 42
<i>MCI Telecomm. Corp. v. AT&T Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	17, 19
<i>Michael Simon Designs, Inc. v. United States</i> , 609 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	32
<i>Motion Sys. Corp. v. Bush</i> , 437 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Patel v. Garland</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1614 (2022).....	20
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	21

Silfab Solar, Inc. v. United States,
892 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2018) *passim*

Solar Energy Industries Association v. United States,
553 F. Supp. 3d 1322 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2021) 1

Taniguchi v. Kan Pacific Saipan, Ltd.,
566 U.S. 560 (2012)..... 10, 15

Transpacific Steel LLC v. United States,
4 F.4th 1306 (Fed. Cir. 2021) *passim*

United States v. George S. Bush & Co.,
310 U.S. 371 (1940)..... 7, 25

United States v. Will,
449 U.S. 200 (1980).....25

USP Holdings, Inc. v. United States,
36 F.4th 1359 (Fed. Cir. 2022) 7, 31

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922(h)36

19 U.S.C. § 18624

19 U.S.C. § 2133(a)14

19 U.S.C. § 2251(b)35

19 U.S.C. § 2252(d)14

19 U.S.C. § 2252(e)14

19 U.S.C. § 2253(a) *passim*

19 U.S.C. § 2253(e) *passim*

19 U.S.C. § 2254(a) 6, 12, 30, 34

19 U.S.C. § 2254(b) *passim*

19 U.S.C. § 2254(c) 11, 38, 39

19 U.S.C. § 2481(6) 14, 15, 22

19 U.S.C. § 3512(a)24

Presidential Proclamations

Proclamation 7314: To Modify the Quantitative Limitations Applicable to Imports of Wheat Gluten, 65 Fed. Reg. 34,899 (May 26, 2000)17

Proclamation 9693: To Facilitate Positive Adjustment to Competition From Imports of Certain Crystalline Silicon Photovoltaic Cells (Whether or Not Partially or Fully Assembled Into Other Products) and for Other Purposes, 83 Fed. Reg. 3541 (January 23, 2018)..... *passim*

Proclamation 10101: To Further Facilitate Positive Adjustment to Competition from Imports of Certain Crystalline Silicon Photovoltaic Cells (Whether or Not Partially or Fully Assembled into Other Products), 85 Fed. Reg. 65,639 (Oct. 16, 2020) *passim*

Proclamation 10339, To Continue Facilitating Positive Adjustment to Competition From Imports of Certain Crystalline Silicon Photovoltaic Cells (Whether or Not Partially or Fully Assembled Into Other Products), 87 Fed. Reg. 7,357 (Feb. 4, 2022)44

Legislative History

H.R. Conf. Rep. 100-576 (1988), *reprinted in* 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1547 4, 21, 22

H.R. Rep. No. 93-571 (1973).....22

S. Rep. No. 93-1298 (1974)22

International Trade Commission Determinations

Crystalline Silicon Photovoltaic Cells, Whether or Not Partially or Fully Assembled Into Other Products: Monitoring Developments in the Domestic Industry,
Inv. No. TA-201-075, USITC Pub. 5021 (Feb. 2020) 5, 12-13, 20, 36

Crystalline Silicon Photovoltaic Cells, Whether or Not Partially or Fully Assembled Into Other Products: Advice on the Probable Economic Effect of Certain Modifications to the Safeguard Measure,
Inv. No. TA-201-075, USITC Pub. 5032 (Mar. 2020).....5, 20, 36, 45

Crystalline Silicon Photovoltaic Cells, Whether or Not Partially or Fully Assembled Into Other Products,
Inv. No. TA-201-075 (Extension), USITC Pub. 5266 (Dec. 2021)38, 39

Miscellaneous

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....11, 29

Kenneth G. Wilson, *The Columbia Guide to Standard American English* (Columbia Univ. Press 1993).....36
